
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

MEETING OF THE CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND EDUCATION 
SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 
DATE: TUESDAY, 18 JANUARY 2022  
TIME: 5:30 pm 
PLACE: Meeting Rooms G.01 and G.02, Ground Floor, City Hall, 115 

Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ 
 
Members of the Commission 

 
Councillor Gee (Chair) 
Councillor Cole (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors Batool, Crewe, Pandya, Pickering, Riyait and Willmott 
Co-opted Members (Voting) 
Gerry Hirst  Roman Catholic Diocesan 
Carolyn Lewis  Church of England Diocese  
Mr Mohit Sharma  Parent Governor (Primary/Special Schools) 
Vacancy  Parent Governor (Secondary Schools)  
 
Standing Invitees (Non-Voting) 
Janet McKenna  Unison 
Joseph Wynglendacz Teaching Unions  
Vacancy  Faith Representative (Hindu) 
Vacancy  Faith Representative (Muslim)  
Vacancy  Faith Representative (Sikh)  
 
Members of the Commission are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of 
business listed overleaf. 

 

 
 
For the Monitoring Officer 

Officer contacts: 
  

Jacob Mann (Democratic Support Officer), 
Tel: 0116 454 5843, e-mail: jacob.mann@leicester.gov.uk 

Leicester City Council, City Hall, 3rd Floor Granby Wing, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ 

 



 

Information for members of the public 
 

Attending meetings and access to information 
You have the right to attend formal meetings such as full Council, committee meetings, and 
Scrutiny Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes.  
However, on occasion, meetings may, for reasons set out in law, need to consider some 
items in private. 
Due to ongoing mitigations to prevent the transmission of COVID, public access in person is 
limited to ensure social distancing. If you wish to attend a meeting in person, you are required 
to contact the Democratic Support Officer in advance of the meeting regarding arrangements 
for public attendance. A guide to attending public meetings can be found here on the 
Decisions, meetings and minutes page of the Council we
[...]
cussed.  
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

Appendix A 
(Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 The minutes of the meeting of the Children, Young People and Education 
Scrutiny Commission held on 7 December 2021 are attached and Members are 
asked to confirm them as a correct record.  
 

4. CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 
 

5. PETITIONS   
 
 

 The Monitoring Officer to report on the receipt of any petitions received.  
 

6. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND 
STATEMENTS OF CASE  

 

 
 
 

 The Monitoring Officer to report on any questions, representations, or 
statements of case received  
 

7. DRAFT REVENUE BUDGET 2022/23 AND DRAFT 
CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2022/23  

 

Appendix B 
(Pages 7 - 70) 
 

 The Director of Finance submits the following reports setting out the City 
Mayor’s proposed Draft Revenue Budget 2022/23 and Draft Capital Budget 
2022/23.  
 
The Commission is recommended to consider and comment on the Children, 



 

Young People and Education element of the budgets. The Commission’s 
comments will be forwarded to the Overview Select Committee as part of its 
consideration of the reports before they are presented at the Council meeting 
on 23 February 2022.   
 

8. COVID-19 UPDATE AND VACCINATIONS IN 
LEICESTER SCHOOLS  

 

 
 
 

 The Strategic Director of Social Care and Education and the Principal 
Education Officer will provide a verbal update on the current situation 
concerning the impact of Covid-19 and the Covid and Flu vaccination 
programmes.  
 

9. OFSTED INSPECTION REPORT  
 

Appendix C 
(Pages 71 - 86) 
 

 The Strategic Director of Social Care and Education submits the report from 
the recent Ofsted inspection of Children, Young People, and Education 
Services, alongside letters from the Department of Education and Ofsted.   
 

10. MILLGATE SCHOOL RESIDENTIAL REVIEW REPORT  
 

Appendix D 
(Pages 87 - 94) 
 

 The Strategic Director of Social Care and Education submits a report to provide 
the Commission with an overview of the findings from a strategic 
commissioning review of Millgate School’s overnight respite / residential 
provision.  Millgate School is a school for children with special educational 
needs and specialises in provision for pupils with Social Emotional and Mental 
Health needs.  
 

11. SPECIAL SCHOOL BANDING MODERATION 
PROCESS  

 

 
 
 

 The Director for Adult Social Care and Commissioning will provide a verbal 
update on the Special Schools banding moderation process.    
 

12. HIGH NEEDS BLOCK ELEMENT 3 DECISIONS  
 

 
 
 

 The Director of Adult Social Care and Commissioning will provide a verbal 
update on the consultation process for the High Needs Block Element 3 
allocation.   
 

13. WORK PROGRAMME  
 

Appendix E 
(Pages 95 - 100) 
 

 The Commission’s Work Programme is attached for information and comment.   
 

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 

 
 



 

 





 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND EDUCATION SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 
 
Held: TUESDAY, 7 DECEMBER 2021 at 5:30 pm 
 
 
 

P R E S E N T : 
 

Councillor Gee (Chair)  
Councillor Cole (Vice Chair) 

 
Councillor Batool 
Councillor Crewe 

Councillor Pandya 
Councillor Pickering 

Councillor Riyait 
 

 
Standing Invitees (Non-Voting) 

 
                               Joseph Wynglendacz  Union Representative 
 

* * *   * *   * * * 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies were received from Janet McKenna and Carolyn Lewis.  

 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest.  

 
3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 AGREED:  

 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Children, Young People 
and Education Scrutiny Commission held on 19 October 2021 be 
confirmed as a correct record.  

 
4. CHAIR'S ANNOUNCMENTS 
 
 The Chair informed the Commission that due to Officer availability, the items 

would be taken out of agenda order.   
 

 

1

Appendix A



 

The Chair paid tribute to Councillor Ratilal Govind, who had passed away the 
week before.  
 
 

5. PETITIONS 
 
 The Monitoring Officer reported that none had been received.  

 
6. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND STATEMENTS OF CASE 
 
 The Monitoring Officer reported that none had been received.  

 
7. UPDATE FROM WORKING GROUP ON THE UNDER ACHIEVEMENT OF 

'BLACK CARIBBEAN' AND 'WHITE BRITISH WORKING-CLASS' PUPILS 
OF SECONDARY SCHOOL AGE IN LEICESTER 

 
 Councillor Cutkelvin, Assistant City Mayor for Education and Housing, 

introduced the item. It was noted that this was an update from the working 
group lead by Councillor Cole, looking at the under achievement of ‘Black 
Caribbean’ and ‘White British Working-Class’ pupils of secondary school age in 
Leicester.  
 
Sue Welford, Principal Education Officer, presented the item, it was noted that:  
 

 The working group had representatives from community groups and 
education leaders.  

 The first focus of the working group was developing a diverse curriculum 
in secondary schools, good practice in other Authorities was being 
researched and it was hoped this could be rolled out at the beginning of 
the next academic year.  

 Racial literacy training was another area of focus, looking at supporting 
schools who struggle in the area. This work would be done on a school-
wide level.   

 This work would be pulled together with a race equality mark, enabling 
schools to focus on good outcomes.  

 The ‘Everybody’s Welcome’ work was already ongoing in primary 
schools and it was hoped this could be expanded.  

 
In response to Members’ questions, it was noted that:  
 

 All but 4 schools in the city were involved in the work. Independent and 
faith schools had not yet been approached.  

 Intergenerational work had not yet been considered but would be 
considered going forward.  

 Written materials on this work would hopefully be available around the 
summer term.  

 Schools Governors were a key part of driving the work forward, it was 
hoped that they would attend the racial literacy training in an online 

[...]
 or months due to an evidence 
gathering process, the main assessment could be done in one day.  

 The Service typically responded to concerns raised by schools, so took 
a reactive rather than proactive approach. This meant that schools 
needed to be able to identify signs of the condition.  

4



 

 It was felt that the best place for dyslexic CYP was mainstream schools.  

  A consultation had recently completed on SEND funding for mainstream 
schools. The new funding model proposed would be child centred. 
There weren’t a large number of dyslexic CYP who would trigger top-up 
funding.  

 Parents looking for a private diagnosis was often due to capacity issues 
at schools. 

 A training offer was available to schools to help them in this area.  

 Some training was offered for parents and carers in this area.  
 
AGREED:  
 

1. That the Commission notes the report.  
 

11. AUTISM AND ADHD SUPPORT IN SCHOOLS 
 
 Sue Welford, Principal Education Officer presented the report, it was noted that 

this was similar to the previous report, looking at the whole process of 
diagnosis and support.  
 
In response to Members’ questions it was noted that:  
 

 There were about 1,000 CYP on case loads in this area in the city.  

 The Service worked in partnership with national charities such as the 
Autism Education Trust.  

 Support was available for parents through the process of diagnosis and 
a range oof training was available post-diagnosis. Due to CYP aging 
with the Service, strong relationships were often built with parents. The 
SENCO network was also available to support families.  

 
AGREED:  
 

1. That the Commission notes the report.  
 
 

12. OFSTED INSPECTION - UPDATE 
 
 Councillor Russell, Deputy City Mayor for Social Care and Anti-Poverty, 

introduced the item. It was noted that the recent Ofsted inspection was the 
cumulation of years of work to improve CYP Services.  
 
Martin Samuels, Strategic Director of Social Care and Education, presented the 
item, it was noted that:  
 

 The inspection process was rigorous, with the main interest of 
inspectors being individual families.  

 The full report was only 9 pages long and was easily digestible.  

 The result of the report was a ‘Good’ rating, with the Council having the 
second-best rating in the region. The best rating in the history of the 

5



 

Council.  

 The inspectors stated that they could not see any impact of the Covid 
pandemic on service delivery.  

 The inspectors saw an enormous commitment to Leicester in the 
services inspected.  

 The report deemed the ambition to be Outstanding to be realistic and 
achievable. This ambition was not to receive a positive Ofsted rating, but 
to make a difference for CYP in the city.  

 
Members of the Commission congratulated the Service on the outcome of the 
report. Members thanked the City Mayor for sticking through previous difficult 
reports and making the right choices to improve the Service.  
 
It was noted that areas for improvement raised in the report were already 
identified in the divisional 3-year plan. Other Local Authorities who did well in 
areas identified for improvement would also be contacted to find good practice.  
It was noted that the report stated these areas as being good but needing a 
little bit extra to take the Council to Outstanding.  
 
 
 

13. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 Members of the Commission were invited to consider content of the work 

programme and were invited to make suggestions for additions as appropriate 
to be brought to future meetings.  
 

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
 It was noted that West Gate School had been successful in its attempt to 

revoke the academy order placed upon it having received a ‘Good’ Ofsted 
rating.  
 
There being no other business, the meeting closed at 7.54pm.  
 

6



 

 
Draft Revenue Budget -  Labour Group – 13th December 2021 Page 1 of 28 

 

Overview Select 
Committee 

 
Date:  10th February 2022 

 

 

Draft Revenue Budg
[...]
 my congratulations to all Leicester City colleagues who have 
contributed to this achievement, as well as extending my thanks to all the staff, 
children, foster carers and wider stakeholders who participated in the inspection 
process. 

Yours sincerely 

 

 

 

 

Yvette Stanley 

National Director Regulation and Social Care 

Clive House 
70 Petty France 

London 

SW1H 9EX 

 T 0300 123 1231 
Textphone 0161 618 8524 
enquiries@ofsted.gov.uk  
www.gov.uk/ofsted  

 Direct T 0300 0130150 
yvette.stanley@ofsted.gov.uk 

85

Appendix C

mailto:martin.samuels@leicester.gov.uk
mailto:enquiries@ofsted.gov.uk
http://www.gov.uk/ofsted
mailto:private.office@ofsted.gov.uk




  

 

 

 

Children’s, Young People and 
Education Scrutiny Commission 

Report 
 

 

 

 

Millgate School Residential Review 
__________________________________________ 

 

Lead Member: Cllr Elly Cutkelvin 

Lead Strategic Director: Martin Samuels  

Date: 18 January 2022 

 
 
 

 

87

Appendix D



 

 

Useful information 
 
 Ward(s) affected: All 

 Report author: Clare Nagle 

 Author contact details: Clare.Nagle@Leicester.gov.uk 

 Report version number: v1.0 

 

1. Summary 
 
1.1. The purpose of this report is to provide the Children’s, Young People and 

Education Scrutiny Commission with an overview of the findings from a strategic 
commissioning review of Millgate School’s overnight respite / residential provision.  
Millgate School is a school for children with special educational needs and 
specialises in provision for pupils with Social Emotional and Mental Health needs. 

 
1.2. The review took place between June and September 2021, to understand the 

benefits of the provision, which is funded from the High Needs Block grant, which 
the Council receives to provide educational support to children and young people 
with special educational needs and disabilities.   
 

1.3. The cost of the provision is £400k per annum and the High Needs Block grant is 
predicted to be overspent
[...]
ty on the council to provide support, none of the children have a 
requirement for overnight respite / residential provision stated on their plan.  Furthermore, 
the council does not commission residential places for pupils at the school. 
 
5.12. Several local authorities within the region have also undertake similar reviews of 
residential provision (including Nottinghamshire, Lincolnshire and Leicestershire due to 
increasing pressures on their high needs funding block. The provisions were open to a 
small number of pupils compared to the wider SEND population. 
 
5.13. Three recommendations were proposed following the review, these included: 
 

 Option 1: Review operating model to rationalise funding, including development of a 
specification for service 
 

 Option 2: Do nothing and retain the provision (including the extended day) 
 

 Option 3: Funding to be reduced from £400k to £300k from September – August 
2021/22 (the school have indicated they are able to reduce their staffing costs by this 
amount). A further reduction to £200k in 2022/23 and a reduction to £100k in 2023/24, 
no further funding from 2024/25. 

 

91



 

 

 
5.14. Option 3 was recommended to enable a transition period for the trust/ school in 
order to plan their finances over the years, consider alternative options to re-purpose the 
building and it also supports the local authority to manage its high needs block as 
highlighted in paragraph 1.3, which is predicted to be overspent by £6m in 2021/22. 
Options 1 and 2, were not recommended due to the cost implications on the high needs 
block. 
 
5.15. The school are now part of a multi-academy trust, therefore the decision regarding 
about whether to continue/reduce the provision will not be for the school, but the trust. If 
funding is reduced it may mean the residential provision will not operate at the same 
capacity. The Trust have been made aware of the recommendations during December 
2021, to enable them to plan their finance
[...]
nder might, and greater risk than it would in respect of its treasury management investments.  Such risk will always be clearly described in decision reports (and decisions to make such investments will follow the nor
	5.3 Although the Council accepts that an element of risk is inevitable from commercial activity, it will not invest in schemes whereby (individually or collectively) it would not be able to afford the borrowing costs if they went wrong. As well as undertaking a formal appraisal of schemes of a significant scale, the Council will take into account what “headroom” it may have between the projected income and projected borrowing costs. 
	5.4 In addition to the above, the Council’s treasury strategy may permit investments in property or commercial enterprises.  Such investments may be to support environmental and socially responsible aims, and are usually pooled with other bodies.  For the purposes of the capital strategy, these are not regarded as commercial activities under this paragraph as the activity is carried out under the treasury strategy.   
	6. Knowledge and Skills 
	6.1 The Council employs a number of qualified surveyors and accountants as well as a specialist team for economic development who can collectively consider investment proposals. It also retains external treasury management consultants (currently Arlingclose). For proposed investments of a significant scale, the Council may employ external specialist consultants to assist its decision making. 
	 




	9 OFSTED INSPECTION REPORT
	Ministerial Letter to Leicester City 221121
	YS to Leicester 12112021

	10 MILLGATE SCHOOL RESIDENTIAL REVIEW REPORT
	13 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND EDUCATION SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 
 
Held: TUESDAY, 18 JANUARY 2022 at 5:30 pm 
 
 
 

P R E S E N T : 
 

Councillor Gee (Chair)  
Councillor Cole (Vice Chair) 

 
Councillor Batool 
Councillor Crewe 

Councillor Pandya 
Councillor Pickering 

Councillor Riyait 
Councillor Willmott 

 
In Attendance:  

 
Councillor Cutkelvin – Assistant City Mayor for Education and Housing 

Councillor Russell – Deputy City Mayor for Social Care and Anti-Poverty 
 

Standing Invitees (Non-Voting) 
 

   
Janet McKenna  Unison 
Joseph Wyglendacz  Teaching Unions  
 

* * *   * *   * * * 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 There were no apologies for absence.  

 
It was noted that Councillor Moore was present at the invitation of the Chair to 
contribute to the Millgate School item.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Members were asked to disclose any pecuniary or other interest they may have 

in the business on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Moore declared that she was on the advisory board for Millgate 
School, but as she was present at the invitation of the Chair this was not a 
conflict of interest.   

 



 

 
3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 AGREED:  

 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Children, Young People, 
and Education Scrutiny Commission held 7 December 2021 be 
confirmed as a correct record.  

 
4. PETITIONS 
 
 The Monitoring Officer reported that none had been received.  

 
5. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND STATEMENTS OF CASE 
 
 The Monitoring Officer reported that none had been received.  

 
6. DRAFT REVENUE BUDGET 2022/23 AND DRAFT CAPITAL PROGRAMME 

2022/23 
 
 The Deputy Director of Finance submitted a report setting out the City Mayor’s 

proposed budget for 2022/23.  The Commission was recommended to consider 
and comment on the Children, Young People and Education element of the 
report. The Commission’s comments would be forwarded to the Overview 
Select Committee as part of its consideration of the report before presentation 
to the meeting of Council on 23rd February 2022. 
 
Martin Judson, Head of Finance, presented the item. The background to the 
budget was outlined initially, it was noted that:  
 

 The main issues affecting the budget were the decade of austerity, the 
Covid pandemic, and the rising costs of Adult Social Care. Of these 
Adult Social Care was most significant.  

 The Government Finance Settlement was better than expected but was 
still only for one year.  

 Reserves from previous years would be used to balance the budget, 
however it was projected that these reserves would run out by 2023/24 
and that other savings would have to be found in that case.  

 There was currently no indication that the Government would provide a 
systematic method of funding the increasing costs of Adult Social Care 
for Local Authorities.  

 
The impacts of the budget on Children, Young People, and Education Services 
were next outlined. It was noted that:  
 

 The two main areas of increasing costs were CLA and SEND Services. 

 Due to uncertainty around placement costs, there was no permanent 
budget growth for CLA Services. However, any overspend in this area 
would be covered by social care reserves.  

 Expansion of in-house CLA placements was being looked into. 



 

Additional support for foster carers would also be provided.  

 The number of requests for Education, Health, and Care Plans (EHCPs) 
had risen significantly, in line with national trends. Therefore, a budget 
increase had been put into the SEND Service to ease the staffing strain. 
It was uncertain if this increase in requests would be sustained. 

 Another reason for the budget growth in the SEND Service was the 
failed renegotiation of contracts for taxis for EHCP pupils in December 
2020.  

 
In response to Member’s questions, it was noted that:  
 

 The Department for Education was running a review of EHCP policy to 
understand the rise in requests for EHCPs. The Council itself was 
working with other nearby Local Authorities to try and understand why 
requests were increasing.  

 Providing the assessment process for EHCPs was a statutory duty of 
the Council. Therefore, if requests for EHCPs continued to grow at the 
current rate then additional funding would need to be sought.  

 Funding for support for those with EHCPs was provided by the 
ringfenced High Needs Block only, the general fund was not allowed to 
be spent in this area.  

 The trends for the increase in requests for EHCPs such as by age and 
specific conditions had yet to be examined but would need to be.  

 Most other Local Authorities were seeing a significant overspend in their 
Children’s Social Care Budget, with Leicester being an exception to this 
trend.  

 Permanence targets for different age groups and trends in CLA numbers 
were used as the main predictive measure of numbers in the future. 
Current considerations were older children with complex needs entering 
the system, unaccompanied asylum-seeking children who were placed 
in Leicester, and those in semi-supported accommodation. 

 Court proceedings for adoption orders and other permanence options 
were being slowed down by the backlog of court cases from the 
pandemic. Once this cleared up it was thought that numbers of CLA 
would stabilise and decrease.  

 
There was a discussion on the budget increase for taxi provision for EHCP 
pupils. Frustration and disappointment were expressed over the increase, and 
it was suggested that an overhaul of the provision such as bringing it in-house 
would improve the Service and save money. More detail was requested on the 
increase. Officers and Members of the Executive noted the following:   
 

 Had the previous procurement process been successful it would have 
made savings for the Service. Despite having been closely involved in 
the design of the new approach, the taxi companies withdrew from the 
process immediately before the contracts would have been signed.  

 The provision of transport was mentioned in the EHCP and therefore 
was a statutory duty for the Council.   

 A consultation process had recently concluded looking at a new 



 

transport policy for EHCP pupils. It was anticipated that this would lead 
to less of a reliance on taxi contracts, with other transport modes being 
given higher priority.  

 It had previously been determined that an in-house provision would be 
more expensive than the current arrangements. However, due to several 
industry issues, the fares for private taxis had recently significantly 
increased. Meaning that the potential of bringing provision in-house may 
need to be looked at again.  

 One of the options being considered in the consultation process was the 
Personal Transport Budget. As part of this school attendance was 
monitored and the budget could be withdrawn if it was being abused. 

 Another option was the expansion of the Yellow Bus Service, however 
this was not the appropriate option for many pupils. This was an 
example of the importance of working with each family to determine the 
best transport option.  

 A renegotiation of taxi contracts was ongoing, and it was hoped that this 
could lead to a longer term saving. Contracts were based on individual 
pupils.  

 A number of those who use Council funded travel to school had 
disabilities that would make it difficult for them to travel with other pupils.  

 The most suitable transport mode for a pupil might change over time, 
the new policy would aim to give families independence to make those 
choices.  

 An EHCP assessed if the child needed additional support for travel to 
school. Meaning that not every child with an EHCP would need Council 
funded travel.  

 It was not possible to require that any taxis providing the travel service 
were licensed in Leicester.  

 
AGREED:  
 

1. That the Commission noted that Draft Revenue Budget and Draft Capital 
Programme for 2022/23.  

2. That the Commission noted that the Department for Education had not 
properly funded SEND Services and would need to provide more 
funding in the future.  

3. That the Commission requests more details on the budget increase for 
taxi provision for EHCP pupils.  

 
 
 

7. COVID-19 UPDATE AND VACCINATIONS IN LEICESTER SCHOOLS 
 
 The Strategic Director for Social Care and Education, and the Principal 

Education Officer, provided a verbal update on the current situation concerning 
the impact of Covid 19 and the Covid and Flu vaccination programmes. 
 

 Leicester had one of the lowest rates of vaccination for 12–15-year-olds, 
at 35%.  



 

 One of the largest issues around the vaccination programme was the 
difficulty of filling in the parental consent forms, which were online only. 
Mobile users in particular struggled with the forms. The Council had 
expressed concern to the NHS around this.  

 The NHS had agreed that clinicians would go to schools and have 
conversations with parents encouraging the vaccine.  

 Schools had returned from the Christmas holidays with no additional 
measures.  

 There had been a significant rise in case numbers, but these were more 
mild and shorter illness.  

 Schools were seeing some staff shortages, but so far in the year no 
mainstream schools had had to send pupils home due to shortages.  

 Several Special Schools had had to send pupils home due to staff 
shortages, in those cases remote education was ongoing.  

 The reduced staffing levels had made having conversations around the 
vaccine with parents more difficult.  

 
In response to Member’s questions, it was noted that:  
 

 It had not been found that wearing face coverings for an extended 
period reduced O2 levels.  

 Schools had supplies of masks to provide to students in the case of 
discomfort.  

 Work was ongoing with schools to send out communications on the 
vaccine via more usual channels.  

 Individual schools used agencies to procure supply teachers. Supply 
staff were running short, so the Government had asked retired teachers 
to briefly return to work. Special Schools were struggling with supply 
staff due to the specifications of the work.  

 There was variation in vaccinations levels for schools, largely based on 
their geographical areas.  

 Consent form data for each school was now available, so this was 
currently being cross referenced with school sizes to determine 
percentages for each school.  

 Consent forms allowed parents to refuse consent, however the number 
of refusals were very small.  

 It was hoped that schools could put systems in place to help overcome 
the digital divide when it came to consent forms.  

 Walk-in clinics were simpler for parents as consent could be given there 
and then. Schools had been asked to share information with parents 
when pop-up centres opened nearby.  

 
AGREED:  
 

1. That the Commission noted the update.  
 

8. OFSTED INSPECTION REPORT 
 
 The Strategic Director of Social Care and Education submitted a report 



 

following the recent Ofsted Inspection of Children, Young People and 
Education Services alongside letters from the Department of Education and 
Ofsted. 
 
It was noted that the Commission had previously received a verbal report on 
the outcome of the Ofsted inspection. The full report was included in the 
agenda pack for Members to read, as were two letters from Ofsted and the 
Department for Education. Members were informed that receiving such letters 
was rare and therefore reflected the positive outcome of the inspection.  
 
Members of the Commission welcomed the positive outcome and thanked 
officers for their work to continue delivering high quality services for children 
and young people. 
 
AGREED: 
                That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
 

9. MILLGATE SCHOOL RESIDENTIAL REVIEW REPORT 
 
 The Strategic Director of Social Care and Education submitted a report 

providing an overview of the findings from a strategic commissioning review of 
Millgate School’s overnight respite and residential provision. 
 
Councillor Cutkelvin, Assistant City Mayor for Education, and the Director of 
Adult Social Care and Commissioning, presented the item. It was noted that:  
 

 Due to budget pressures, the spending on the High Needs Block was 
under review.  

 This review had made it clear that the level of spending per student at 
Millgate School was much higher than other Special Schools, in part 
due to the residential facilities provided by the school being funded by 
the Block.  

 Therefore, a review had been conducted into the provision. Staff, pupils, 
and parents were all included in the review.  

 A number of possible recommendations were proposed following the 
review. It was decided to recommend Option 3 that funding from the 
High Needs Block towards the residential provision be tapered off as it 
was found to be outside the remit of the Block.  

 The Council would work with the school to try to find additional funding 
to repurpose the respite facility and make it available for pupils of other 
schools.  

 
In response to Members’ questions, it was noted that:  
 

 Millgate School had chosen to go to an academy model, but this had 
made no impact on the decision.  

 The residential provision was currently only available to Millgate pupils.  

 The money saved would continue to be spent in other areas relevant to 
the High Needs Block as the funding was ringfenced for this purpose.  



 

 Respite provision was a Care provision rather than Educational, and 
none of the children using the service had this requirement included in 
their  EHCP. Provision of respite from the Children’s Social Care budget 
was under review.  

 The pupils of Millgate would not have met the threshold to receive 
respite funding form the Children’s Social Care budget.  

 A wider funding of respite provision would be preferable but was not 
possible due to budget pressures.  

 
Several Members of the Commission stated that it was regrettable that the 
provision could no longer be supported, and expressed disappointment that the 
High Needs Block funding was not more and that with the current funding the 
extra spending on the provision couldn’t be justified.  
 
Councillor Moore was invited by the Chair to give her views as a member of the 
advisory board for Millgate. Whilst recognising the efforts of Officers and the 
Executive in this issue, she disagreed with the recommendation to taper 
funding for the residential provision. It was suggested that the provision did fall 
under the remit of the High Needs Block, as a link could be drawn between 
educational success and having good accommodation. It was also suggested 
that some who would lose the provision, may not be able to remain at the 
school if their behaviours escalated, which could mean them having to be 
placed in out of area, and at greater cost to the Council. 
 
Other Commission Members agreed with Councillor Moore, and felt that Option 
1, to review the operating model to rationalise the funding, would be preferable. 
It was felt that sufficient evidence had not been provided that there was no 
educational advantage to the respite provision.  
 
Councillor Willmott moved that the Commission recommend that Option 1, to 
review the operating model to rationalise the funding, be supported. This was 
seconded by Councillor Crewe, and upon being put to the vote, the motion was 
REJECTED.  
 
Members of the Commission agreed that there should be a comprehensive 
review of respite provision in Leicester, involving a full range of statutory 
partners.  
 
The Chair moved that the Commission recommend that option 3, “Funding to 
be reduced from £400k to £300k from September – August 2021/22 A further 
reduction to £200k in 2022/23 and a reduction to £100k in 2023/24, no further 
funding from 2024/25.” put forward by the Executive. This was seconded by 
Councillor Riyait, and upon being put to the vote, the motion was APPROVED.  
 
AGREED:  
 

1. That the Commission supported the recommendation “Funding to be 
reduced from £400k to £300k from September – August 2021/22 A 
further reduction to £200k in 2022/23 and a reduction to £100k in 
2023/24, no further funding from 2024/25.” 



 

2. That the Commission requested that a comprehensive review be held 
into respite provision in Leicester.  

 
10. SPECIAL SCHOOL BANDING MODERATION PROCESS 
 
 The Director for Adult Social Care and Commissioning provided a verbal 

update on the Special Schools banding moderation process. 
 
It was noted that a review into banding for Special Schools had shown that 
there was a need for moderation in the banding process. It was hoped that 
school leaders could have control in this moderation process. School leaders 
had wanted more observation and assessment in the moderation process, 
therefore the finalisation of the process would be delayed to make those 
changes. Once the work was complete a report would be brought to the 
Commission.  
 
AGREED: 
   

1. That the Commission noted the report.  
2. That the Commission requested that once the moderation process was 

finalised, a full report be brought to the Commission.  
 
 

11. HIGH NEEDS BLOCK ELEMENT 3 DECISIONS 
 
 The Director of Adult Social Care and Commissioning provided a verbal update 

on the consultation process for the High Needs Block Element 3 allocation. 
 
It was noted that a full round of consultation, including meetings with school 
leaders, governors, and other key stakeholders had concluded. Work was 
currently ongoing to analyse the data from the consultation, and a full report 
would be brought to the Commission when ready.  
 
AGREED:  
 

1. That the Commission noted the report.  
2. That the Commission requested that a full report be brought to the 

Commission when ready.  
 

12. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 Members of the Commission were invited to consider content of the work 

programme and were invited to make suggestions for additions as appropriate 
to be brought to future meetings. 
 
AGREED: 

1.  That the contents of the work programme be noted. 
 
 



 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
 There being no other business, the meeting closed at 8.02pm.  

 


